

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC.,  
BCBSM, INC., BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF TENNESSEE,  
CAREFIRST, INC., FEDERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION, AND  
MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES AND  
GENEVA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

W. SCOTT SIMMER  
HARDY VIEUX  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER  
& CIRESI L.L.P.  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-0725

JAMES HARRINGTON  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER  
& CIRESI L.L.P.  
800 Boylston, 25th Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02199  
(617) 267-2300

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY  
DAVID F. ENGSTROM  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 3, 2006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DEEPENED AN EXISTING CONFLICT OVER WHETHER A DEFENDANT IS PREJUDICED MERELY BY HAVING TO LITIGATE CLAIMS IT WOULD HAVE FACED BUT FOR A MISSED DEADLINE.....	16
A. Respondents Suffer No Cognizable Preju- dice From Litigating Claims They Would Have Faced But For A Missed Deadline .....	16
B. Federal Courts Are Deeply Divided On Whether Simple Exposure To Litiga- tion Of A Claim Constitutes Cognizable Prejudice Under The Excusable Neglect Standard .....	18

C. The Divergent Approaches Of The D.C. Circuit Underscores The Pervasive Confusion On The Meaning Of Prejudice Under <i>Pioneer</i> .....	21
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DEEPENED AN EXISTING CONFLICT OVER WHETHER RELIANCE ON A “NORMAL” OR “USUAL” TIMEFRAME FOR DELIVERY OF MAIL CAN CONSTITUTE EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE.....	22
A. The Court Below Improperly Gave No Weight To The Fact That Petitioners Mailed Their Opt-Outs Within The Normal Timeframe For The Delivery Of Mail ....	22
B. Federal Courts Are Deeply Divided As To Whether Some Weight Or No Weight Should Be Given To Reliance On The “Normal” Or “Usual” Timeframe For Delivery Of Mail.....	25
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Approach Contravenes The Flexibility Required By <i>Pioneer</i> ...	28
D. Restricting The Ability Of Class Members To Opt Out Of An Insufficient Settlement Negotiated By Others Implicates Due Process .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , Nos. 96-C-3331 <i>et al.</i> , 1998 WL 566884 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	29
<i>Asher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 737 N.Y.S.2d 4 (App. Div. 2002).....	8
<i>Augusta Fiberglass Coatings, Inc. v. Fodor Contracting Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 808 (4th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Bateman v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 231 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 20
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	7
<i>Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig., In re</i> , 233 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18, 25
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Macino</i> , 710 F.2d 363 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Crider, In re</i> , No. 98-2376, 2000 WL 191823 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2000) .....	27
<i>Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 92 F. App'x 890 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Donald v. Cook Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991) .....	14

<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Four Seasons Sec. Laws Litig., In re</i> , 493 F.2d 1288 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Gibbs v. Town of Frisco City</i> , 626 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	25
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	14
<i>Hibernia Nat'l Bank v. Administracion Cent. Sociedad Anonima</i> , 776 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , No. 91-5111, 1991 WL 263712 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 16, 1991).....	27
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	7
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Conner</i> , 382 F.2d 13 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	14
<i>O'Brien Envtl. Energy, Inc., In re</i> , 188 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	29
<i>Penrod Drilling Co. v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 406 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	29
<i>Pigford v. Johanns</i> , 416 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1581 (2006).....	21, 22

<i>Pincay v. Andrews</i> , 389 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 961 (2005) .....	28
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd.</i> <i>P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	1, 2, 3, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28
<i>Pratt v. Philbrook</i> , 109 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	15, 19
<i>Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig., In re</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , Nos. 95-9209 <i>et al.</i> , 1996 WL 739258 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 1996).....	9
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer</i> , 921 F.2d 504 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am., Inc. v. Administratia Asigur-</i> <i>rarilor de Stat</i> , 808 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Sanchez v. Board of Regents</i> , 625 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	25
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....	21
<i>Sherlock v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , 84 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26, 27
<i>Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	15
<i>Tarabishi v. McAlester Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>TCI Group Life Ins. Plan v. Knoebber</i> , 244 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20

*Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., In re:*

220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	4, 6, 7
352 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	6-7
<i>Thompson v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....	14
<i>United States v. Third Nat'l Bank</i> , 390 U.S. 171 (1968) .....	24
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.:</i>	
344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 939 (2004) .....	6
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions, In re</i> , 327 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Zipperer v. School Bd. of Seminole Cty.</i> , 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	26

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Decision and Order, <i>In re Abbott Labs.</i> , Docket No. C-3945 (FTC May 22, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/05/c3945.do.htm">www.ftc.gov/os/2000/05/c3945.do.htm</a> .....	4
--	---

STATUTES AND RULES

Sherman Act, § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....6, 7

21 U.S.C. § 355 .....5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/7(2).....8

Bankr. R. 9006(b)(1).....15

Fed. R. App. P.:

    Rule 4(a).....15

    Rule 4(b).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

    Rule 6(b).....1, 15

    Rule 6(b)(2) .....12

    Rule 6(e).....3, 24, 26, 27

    Rule 13(f) .....15

    Rule 23 .....29

    Rule 60(b).....15, 18, 19, 21

    Rule 60(b)(1) .....19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b) .....15

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- Complaint, *In re Abbott Labs. and Geneva Pharms., Inc.*, Docket No. C-3945 (FTC filed May 22, 2000), available at [www.ftc.gov/os/2000/05/abbottgeneva\\_comp.htm](http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/05/abbottgeneva_comp.htm) .....4, 5, 6

## OTHER MATERIALS

- American Heritage Dictionary* (3d ed. 1992).....16
- John C. Coffee, Jr., *Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995) .....30
- Susan P. Koniak, *How Like a Winter? The Plight of Absent Class Members Denied Adequate Representation*, 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1787 (2004).....30
- 20 *Moore's Federal Practice* (2006).....26
- Richard A. Nagareda:
- Administering Adequacy in Class Representation*, 82 Tex. L. Rev. 287 (2003) .....30
- Closure in Damage Class Settlements: The Godfather Guide to Opt-Out Rights*, 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 141 (2003).....30
- Robert L. Stern, *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* (8th ed. 2002).....14
- Webster's Third New International Dictionary* (2002) .....16
- USPS Website, at <http://www.usps.com/business/ mailingtools/ mailingproducts.htm?from=home& page=mailingproductsservices> .....24

USPS Website, *at* [https://hdusps.esecurecare.net/cgi-bin/hdusps.cfg/php/enduser/std\\_alp.php?p\\_sid=Q15KJBii&xssl=1](https://hdusps.esecurecare.net/cgi-bin/hdusps.cfg/php/enduser/std_alp.php?p_sid=Q15KJBii&xssl=1).....23
